

No. 23-861

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NICK FELICIANO, PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY

CLAUDIA BURKE

GEOFFREY M. LONG

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. The present controversy.....	6
Summary of argument	9
Argument.....	13
A. Section 101(a)(13)(B) entitles servicemembers to differential pay only if they are called to active duty in the course of a war or national emergency.....	13
1. The term “during” often means “in the course of,” not merely “at the same time as”	14
2. Structure and context show that Section 101(a)(13)(B) uses “during” to refer to a call to active duty in the course of a war or national emergency	17
3. A servicemember’s orders will generally make clear whether his call to active duty is in the course of a national emergency	23
B. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit	25
1. “During” does not necessarily refer to a mere temporal overlap	26
2. Statutory context does not support petitioner’s reading	28
3. Petitioner’s remaining arguments are unpersuasive.....	31
C. This Court should affirm the court of appeals’ judgment	36
Conclusion	39
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adams v. DHS</i> , 3 F.4th 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 2835 (2022)	8, 25
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017)	20
<i>American Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	21
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	34
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	33
<i>Department of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv.</i> <i>v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024)	27
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024)	15
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	31
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	34
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	38
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	17
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024).....	15
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	20
<i>McIntosh v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 330 (2024).....	15
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	27
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	35
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	35
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	16
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	34, 35
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 592 U.S. 261 (2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008).....	11, 14, 26
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	16
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	35
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, § 605, 132 Stat. 1795	6
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1992 and 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-190, § 631(a), 105 Stat. 1380.....	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-81, § 515(b), 125 Stat. 1394	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-239, 126 Stat. 1632:	
§ 681(a), 126 Stat. 1795.....	5
§ 681(d), 126 Stat. 1795-1796	21
National Emergencies Act, 50 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	18
50 U.S.C. 1701(a)	18, 5a
50 U.S.C. 1702.....	18
Omnibus Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-8, § 751, 123 Stat. 693-695	5
5 U.S.C. 5538	2-6, 11, 19, 21, 32, 33, 1a
5 U.S.C. 5538(a)	2, 3, 6, 13, 20, 21, 29, 1a
5 U.S.C. 5538(a)(2).....	3, 1a
5 U.S.C. 5538(c)(1)	3, 2a
5 U.S.C. 5538(c)(3)	28, 2a

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 5538(d)	3, 2a
5 U.S.C. 5538(e)(2)	4, 2a
5 U.S.C. 7701(e)(1)	9
10 U.S.C. 101(a)(13)(A)	2, 3a
10 U.S.C. 101(a)(13)(B)	2, 4-9, 11-13, 17-21, 23, 24, 26, 28-30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 3a
10 U.S.C. 101(a)(13)(B) (Supp. III 2021)	3, 3a
10 U.S.C. 101(d)(1) (Supp. V 2023)	3
10 U.S.C. 129d(a)(1)	16
10 U.S.C. 427(g)(1)	16
10 U.S.C. 802(d)	22
10 U.S.C. 1074m(a) (2018 & Supp. I 2019)	5
10 U.S.C. 1145(a)(2)(C)	5
10 U.S.C. 1145(a)(2)(D)	5
10 U.S.C. 2229(b)(2)	5, 22
10 U.S.C. 2347(c)	5
10 U.S.C. 2662	22
10 U.S.C. 2662(f)(1)(E)	5, 22
10 U.S.C. 4862(d)(1)	22
10 U.S.C. 4863(e)(1)	5
10 U.S.C. 10147(a)(1)	23
10 U.S.C. 10147(a)(2)	23
10 U.S.C. 12301(d)	6-9, 24, 30, 36, 37, 4a
10 U.S.C. 12302	7
10 U.S.C. 12304a	4
10 U.S.C. 12304a(a)	20
10 U.S.C. 12304b	6, 21
10 U.S.C. 16163(a)(1)	5
14 U.S.C. 712 (2012)	5
14 U.S.C. 1109(c)(3)(A)	5, 22

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
14 U.S.C. 3713	5, 20
18 U.S.C. 844(h)(2).....	14, 26, 27
22 U.S.C. 2421f(e)(3).....	5
33 U.S.C. 467b.....	16
37 U.S.C. 101(18)	6, 4a
37 U.S.C. 101(19)	6, 5a
38 U.S.C. 4303(13) (Supp. II 2002).....	6, 32, 5a
41 U.S.C. 2312(d)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. 9703(a)(2).....	16
46 U.S.C. 51901(b)(3).....	31
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2).....	3
50 U.S.C. 1435	30
Army Reg:	
135-200 (effective Feb. 17, 2024), https://perma.cc/QR5S-UEC7	24
600-8-105 (Dec. 20, 2022), https://perma.cc/4W4A-9BEG	24
<i>Blocking Property of Certain Persons Undermining Democratic Processes or Institutions in Belarus</i> , Exec. Order No. 13,405, 3 C.F.R. 231 (2006 comp.)	18
Dep’t of Homeland Security, Coast Guard, Commandant Instruction 3061.2A (Nov. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/P7Z8-HFHT	24
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	38
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Emergency Statutes That Do Not Expressly Require a National Emergency Declaration</i> , 40 Op. O.L.C. 54 (2016).....	31
<i>Blocking Property of Certain Persons Contributing to the Situation in Nicaragua</i> , Exec. Order No. 13,851, 83 Fed. Reg. 61,505 (Nov. 29, 2018)	18

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Blocking Property With Respect to the Situation in Burma</i> , Exec. Order No. 14,014, 86 Fed. Reg. 9429 (Feb. 12, 2021)	18
Brennan Center For Justice, <i>Declared National Emergencies Under the National Emergencies Act</i> (Sept. 10, 2024), https://perma.cc/7HYK-Q5YT	18
CBO:	
<i>Cost Estimate, S. 593: Reservist Pay Security Act of 2003</i> (May 1, 2003), https://perma.cc/362A-NLPC	34
<i>Cost Estimate, S. 593: Reservist Pay Security Act of 2004</i> (Aug. 4, 2004), https://perma.cc/G9LY-G33S	34
<i>Cost Estimate, S. 2400: Ronald W. Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005</i> (July 21, 2004), https://perma.cc/QU48-X4C3	34
David S. C. Chu, Under Secretary of Defense, <i>Revised Mobilization/Demobilization Personnel and Pay Policy for Reserve Component Members Ordered to Active Duty in Response to the World Trade Center and Pentagon Attacks – Section 1</i> (Mar. 15, 2007), https://perma.cc/YVR8-JKLJ	24
147 Cong. Rec. 26,275 (2001)	33
149 Cong. Rec. 5764 (2003)	33
<i>Continuation of Emergency Regarding Export Control Regulations</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 49,385 (Sept. 27, 1991)	19
<i>Continuation of Iran Emergency</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 57,791 (Nov. 13, 1991)	19
<i>Continuation of Libyan Emergency</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 477 (Jan. 4, 1991).....	19

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Continuation of the National Emergency With Respect to Iran</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 77,489 (Nov. 9, 2023)	18
<i>Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak</i> , Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020).....	24
Equity for Reservists Pay Act of 2003, H.R. 1345, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	5
FAA, <i>Human Resources Policy Manual Volume 3: Premium Pay and Allowances: Reservist Differential</i> (effective June 28, 2011).....	4
Office of Personnel Management, <i>OPM Policy Guidance Regarding Reservist Differential under 5 U.S.C. 5538</i> (June 23, 2015), https://perma.cc/5UMK-YUVJ	3, 25, 29
<i>Ordering the Ready Reserve of the Armed Forces To Active Duty and Delegating Certain Authorities to the Secretary of Defense and the Secretary of Transportation</i> , Exec. Order No. 13,223, 66 Fed. Reg. 48,201 (Sept. 18, 2001)	7
<i>Prohibiting Certain Transactions With Respect to Haiti</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 50,641 (Oct. 7, 1991).....	6, 19
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2001, S. 1818, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	6, 32
Reservists Pay Security Act of 2004, S. 593, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	6, 32
S. Rep. No. 409, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004).....	33
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 3	14, 15
Vol. 4	14, 15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1986)	14
